

SUPREME COURT COPY

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,) **AUTOMATIC APPEAL**
)
Plaintiff and Respondent,) Crim. S057242
)
v.)
) Santa Clara County
) Superior Court No. 155731
CHRISTOPHER ALAN SPENCER,)
)
Defendant and Appellant.)
_____)

**SUPREME COURT
FILED**

OCT 22 2014

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Frank A. McGuire Clerk

Deputy

Automatic Appeal from the Judgment of the Superior Court of the
State of California for the County of Santa Clara

HONORABLE HUGH F. MULLIN III JUDGE

EMRY J. ALLEN
Attorney at Law
State Bar No. 60414

5050 Laguna Blvd., Suite 112
PMB 336
Elk Grove, CA 95758
Telephone: (916) 691-4118

Attorney for Appellant
Christopher Alan Spencer

DEATH PENALTY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I THE TRIAL COURT ERRONEOUSLY GRANTED THE PROSECUTION'S CHALLENGE UNDER <i>WITHERSPOON V. ILLINOIS</i> AND <i>WAINWRIGHT V. WITT</i> , VIOLATING APPELLANT'S STATE AND FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS TO DUE PROCESS, A FAIR AND IMPARTIAL JURY AND TO BE FREE OF CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENTS AND ARBITRARY IMPOSITION OF THE DEATH PENALTY. (U.S. CONST., AMENDS. VI, VIII, XIV; CAL. CONST., ART. I, SECS. 15, 16, 17.)	2
II APPELLANT'S ARREST WAS MADE WITHOUT PROBABLE CAUSE IN VIOLATION OF HIS CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS; THEREFORE, ANY SUBSEQUENT STATEMENTS HE MADE WHILE IN CUSTODY WERE THE ILLEGAL FRUITS OF THAT ARREST AND THEIR ADMISSION INTO EVIDENCE WAS IN ERROR	6
III APPELLANT'S STATEMENT TO SERGEANT KEECH WAS OBTAINED WITHOUT PROPER RE-ADVISEMENT OF <i>MIRANDA</i> IN VIOLATION OF HIS CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS; THEREFORE ITS ADMISSION INTO EVIDENCE WAS IN ERROR	8
IV APPELLANT'S STATEMENT TO SERGEANT KEECH WAS INVOLUNTARY IN THAT IT WAS THE PRODUCT OF COERCION THAT OVERBORE APPELLANT'S FREE WILL IN VIOLATION OF HIS CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS; THEREFORE ITS ADMISSION INTO EVIDENCE WAS IN ERROR	11

V THE SUPERIOR COURT, AND THIS COURT, HAVE DENIED APPELLANT HIS RIGHTS TO DUE PROCESS, MEANINGFUL APPELLATE REVIEW, COUNSEL, AND A NONARBITRARY DETERMINATION OF HIS SUITABILITY FOR THE DEATH PENALTY, BY VIRTUE OF THEIR REFUSAL TO ALLOW APPELLANT TO RAISE ON APPEAL, ISSUES WHICH WERE PROPERLY PRESERVED BELOW AND WHICH SIMILARLY SITUATED DEFENDANTS ARE PERMITTED TO RAISE ON APPEAL. THESE INCLUDE ALLEGATIONS OF BAD-FAITH PROSECUTION AND POTENTIAL INSTRUCTIONAL ISSUES 14

VI PHYSICAL EVIDENCE AND TESTIMONY PURPORTEDLY RELEVANT TO THE CIRCUMSTANCES OF THE CRIME WAS IN FACT CUMULATIVE, MISLEADING AND HIGHLY INFLAMMATORY AND ITS ADMISSION DEPRIVED APPELLANT OF HIS CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS AND VIOLATED CALIFORNIA LAW. 17

A. The Exhibit Displaying The Victim's Blood-soaked Shirt Had No Legitimate Probative Value And Was Intended To Arouse Overwhelming Prejudice. 18

B. The Coroner's Testimony And The Other Guilt Phase Evidence Served No Valid Purpose And Was Admitted Solely To Aid The Prosecutor 's Unfounded Speculation Regarding The Victim's Suffering. 25

VII THE TRIAL COURT'S ADMISSION OF EXCESSIVE, IRRELEVANT AND HIGHLY PREJUDICIAL VICTIM IMPACT EVIDENCE WAS CONTRARY TO CALIFORNIA LAW AND VIOLATED APPELLANT'S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS. 29

VIII THE PROSECUTOR'S INFLAMMATORY CLOSING ARGUMENT DENIED APPELLANT HIS STATE AND FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS AND WAS MISCONDUCT UNDER CALIFORNIA LAW. 46

A. Diminishing the Penalty Jury's Sense of Responsibility for the

Penalty Determination Burden by Arguing That Society Demands a Death Verdict	47
B. Improper Appeal to Jurors' Emotions	54
C. <i>Griffin</i> Error	61
D. Inciting Prejudice by Describing Appellant as a Monster or Wild Animal	63
E. Appellant's Claims Should Be Heard On Their Merits Notwithstanding Appellant's Failure to Object at Trial	64
IX CALIFORNIA'S DEATH PENALTY STATUTE, AS INTERPRETED BY THIS COURT AND APPLIED AT APPELLANT'S TRIAL, VIOLATES THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND INTERNATIONAL LAW.	67
CONCLUSION	68

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> (1985) 472 U.S. 320	47, 64
<i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 18	<i>passim</i>
<i>Colorado v. Spring</i> (1987) 479 U.S. 564	11
<i>Darden v. Wainwright</i> (1986) 477 U.S. 168	46, 63
<i>Donnelly v. DeChristoforo</i> (1974) 416 U.S. 637	46, 66
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> (1982) 455 U.S. 104	34, 37
<i>Frazier v. Mitchell</i> 188 F.Supp.2d 798, 826 (N.D.Ohio 2001)	20
<i>Gardner v. Florida</i> (1977) 430 U.S. 349, 358	<i>passim</i>
<i>Godfrey v. Georgia</i> (1980) 446 U.S. 42	59
<i>Griffin v. California</i> (1965) 380 U.S. 609	61, 62
<i>In re Sakarias</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4 th 140	14, 17
<i>Loth v. Truck-A-Way Corp.</i> (1998) 60 Cal.App.4 th 757	58

<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> (1078) 438 U.S. 586)	34, 37
<i>Malloy v. Hogan</i> (1964) 378 U.S. 1	11
<i>Miller v. Pate</i> 386 U.S. 1 (1967)	18
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> (1966) 384 U.S. 436	8
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> (1991) 501 U.S. 808	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Arias</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4 th 92	66
<i>People v. Berryman</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4 th 1048	64
<i>People v. Blue</i> (Ill. 2000) 189 Ill.2d 99	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Booker</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4 th 141	35
<i>People v. Brady</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4 th 547	63
<i>People v. Cornwell</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4 th 503	54
<i>People v. Carrington</i> (2009) 47 Cal.4 th 145	11, 12
<i>People v. Coffman and Marlowe</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4 th 1	22

<i>People v. Costello</i> (1988) 204 Cal.App.3d 431	7
<i>People v. Duncan</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d th 955	63
<i>People v. Edelbacher</i> (1989) 47 Cal.3d 983	63
<i>People v. Edwards</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 787	57, 59, 60, 61
<i>People v. Esqueda</i> (1993) 17 Cal.App.4 th 1450	11, 13
<i>People v. Ghent</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 739	48
<i>People v. Green 27</i> (1980) Cal.3d 1	64
<i>People v. Harris</i> (1998) 60 Cal.App.4 th 727	5
<i>People v. Harris</i> (1989) 47 Cal.3d 1047	46
<i>People v. Haskett</i> (1982) 30 Cal.3d 841	46, 55, 59
<i>People v. Hill</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4 th 959	1
<i>People v. Hill</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4 th 800	65, 66, 67
<i>People v. Hogan</i> (1982) 31 Cal.3d 815	12

<i>People v. Jackson</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4 th 662	55
<i>People v. Kaurish</i> (1990) 52 Cal.4 th 648	2, 3
<i>People v. Kelly</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4 th 763	35
<i>People v. Kennedy</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4 th 595	55
<i>People v. Love</i> (1960) 53 Cal.2d 84	26
<i>People v. Lucas</i> (1995) 12 Cal.4 th 415, 475	54
<i>People v. Mayfield</i> (1997) 14 Cal.4 th 668	54
<i>People v. Mickle</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 140	8
<i>People v. Miron</i> (1989) 219 Cal.App.3d 580	38
<i>People v. Musselwhite</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4 th 1216	5
<i>People v. Neal</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4 th 63	10,13
<i>People v. Prince</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4 th 1179	35
<i>People v. Quirk</i> (1982) 129 Cal.App.3d 618	8

<i>People v. Roldan</i> (2005)35 Cal.4 th 646	43, 44
<i>People v. Schulle</i> (1975) 51 Cal.App.3d 809	6
<i>People v. Smith</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4 th 483	8
<i>People v. Stewart</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4 th 425	3
<i>People v. Strickland</i> (1974) 11 Cal.3d 946	46
<i>People v. Turner</i> (1990) 50 Cal.3d 668	22
<i>People v. Vigil</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4 th 1210	4
<i>People v. Wash</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4 th 215	59
<i>People v. Wein</i> (1958) 50 Cal.2d 383	65
<i>People v. Zambrano</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4 th 1082	61
<i>Salazar v. State</i> Texas Crim.App. 2002) 90 S.W.2d 330	33, 34, 35
<i>State v. Blanks</i> (Iowa Ct.App. 1991) 479 N.W.2d 601	63, 64
<i>Solomon v. State</i> 49 S.W. 3d 356, 366 (Tex.Crim.App.2001)	33, 34, 35
<i>Thompson v. Calderon</i>	

(9 th Cir. 1997) 120 F.3d 1045	14
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> (8 th Cir. 1992) 968 F.2d 768	48
<i>United States v. Monaghan</i> (D.C. Cir. 1984) 741 F.2d 1434	48
<i>United States v. Myers</i> (5 th Cir. 1977) 550 F.2d 1036	5
<i>United States v. Rezaq</i> 134 F.3d 1121, 1138 (D.C.Cir.1998)	20
<i>United States v. Solivan</i> (6 th Cir. 1991) 937 F.2d 1146	47
<i>Uttecht v. Brown</i> (2007) 551 U.S. 1	5
<i>United States v. Sampson</i> (D. Mass.) 335 F.Supp.2d 166	<i>passim</i>
<i>Viereck v. United States</i> (1943) 318 U.S. 236	47
<i>Wainwright v. Witt</i> (1985) 469 U.S. 412	2, 4
<i>Witherspoon v. Illinois</i> (1968) 391 U.S. 510	2, 4
<i>Constitutional Provisions</i>	
U.S. Const., Amends.	
VI	2
VIII	2, 31, 34, 64
XIV	2, 34

Cal. Const., Art. I, secs.

15	2, 34
16	2
17	2, 34

Statutes

Penal Code sec. 190.3(a)	31
Penal Code section 190.7, subdiv. (2)	17

Other Authorities

William Shakespeare, <i>The Tragedy of Macbeth</i> , act 3, scene 4	20
